
King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

November 1 to November7, 2020 

* 872 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Fairfax Drive/Stafford Lane   Disturbance   11-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of male subjects yelling and screaming outside.  Deputy arrived in the area and 

was unable to locate subjects.  All surrounding areas were also checked. 

Sheetz Owens Drive    Suspicious Person  11-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of a male asking people for money.  Subject was seen running behind the busi-

ness.  Deputy was unable to locate the subject. 

4000 Block of Chesapeake Place  Suspicious Activity  11-04-2020 

   Complainant advised of finding a bandana in her vehicle that does not belong to her.  She advised it 

does not appear that anything is missing from her vehicle.   Deputy checked the surrounding area and 

no other property was disturbed. 

16000 Block of Baltic Place   Suspicious Person  11-04-2020 

   Complainant advised someone banged on her window.  Complainant advises her doors are locked.  

Deputy arrived in the area and noticed footprints leading to the broken window screen.  Deputy located 

the subjects and they were turned over to their guardians. 

Bradford Place/Owens Drive   Shots Fired   11-05-2020 

   Complainant advised of young kids shooting in the driveway.  Complainant can see the subjects and 

they appear to be middle school age.  Deputy arrived in the area and spoke to the parents of the juve-

niles.  There were no gun shots fired.  The juveniles had a version of firework poppers which were legal. 

4000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  Fraud    11-06-2020 

   Complainant advised of receiving a text asking to promote some products. Complainant received a 

check and believes that this is a scam.  Complainant advised not to cash the check; he will be returning 

the check. 

 

 

    

 

    



 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
11000 Block of LaForce Lane   Larceny   11-02-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone taking her political sign.  The sign was 4x8 feet.  Under investigation. 

6000 Block of Stanley Road   Larceny   11-02-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone taking his packages that were delivered to his residence.  Deputy 

checked with surrounding neighbors for the packages.  Packages were not located, under investigation. 

 

KILO ZONE  

 
13000 Block of Lilac Way   Larceny   11-02-2020 

   Complainant advised that someone stole his package that was delivered on the 26th.       Deputy was 

unable to locate the package, case under investigation. 

 

8000 Block of Hobson Lane   Shots Fired   11-02-2020 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots fired in the area.  Deputy spoke with a neighbor who also heard 

someone shooting.  Deputy was unable to locate the suspect. 

10000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Suspicious Vehicle  11-04-2020 

   Complainant advised of a SUV sitting in their driveway.   The vehicle has been there for about 15 

minutes.  Deputy arrived and located the vehicle.  Deputy spoke with the driver who stated they were 

realtors and had pulled over for a phone call. 

Indiantown Road/Dahlgren Road  Property Damage  11-05-2020 

   Complainant advised of seeing a subject jumping on Trump signs.  Subject was in a black sedan.       

Deputy checked the signs and they appear to be okay.  Deputy was unable to locate the subject. 

 

 
 

    
   *Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID-19 
period.* 

 
Please remember to remove any valuables from your vehicle and keep your vehicles locked. 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

November 8 to November 14, 2020 

* 825 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 

16000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Theft from Vehicle  11-10-2020 

   Complainant advised his vehicle license plate was stolen.  Case under investigation. 

My Place Hotel    Fraud    11-11-2020 

   Complainant advised of fraud on her credit card.  Case under investigation 

Petco      Loitering   11-13-2020 

   Complainant advised of a male subject and three children in the area asking for money.  Deputy 

checked the area and entire shopping center but was unable to locate the subject. 

Dahlgren Road/Waterfront Lane  Suspicious Activity  11-14-2020 

   Complainant advised of a male subject standing on the rail and then disappeared.  Complainant was 

unsure if subject had jumped in the water.  Deputy checked the water and surrounding area, no one was 

located. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 

6000 Block of Hobart Circle   Suspicious Activity  11-08-2020 

   Complainant advised of a male subject in her yard on an ATV.  Deputy was unable to locate the ATV 

upon arrival and advised the complainant about property lines. 

6000 Block of Overlook Drive  Trespassing   11-09-2020 

   Complainant advised of a red colored car in his driveway.  Complainant tried to talk with the driver, but 

the vehicle left.  Complainant was able to get the tag number to provide to the Deputy.  Deputy located 

the driver and reminded him to stay out of posted driveways.   

Rails to Trails     Suspicious Activity  11-10-2020 

   Complainant was on Rails to Trails and saw a male at one end of the trail that was pacing back and 

forth across the path.  Deputy located the subject who advised he was working on a fence and the trail 

entry.   

 

    



SIERRA ZONE (Cont.) 

 

Dauphin Landing/Fairview Drive  Larceny   11-13-2020 

   Complainant advised his scooter has been stolen.  Deputy checked the area and was unable to locate 

the scooter.  Deputy tried to call the complainant, but no answer. 

6000 Block of Rokeby Lane   Suspicious Person  11-13-2020 

   Complainant advised of a subject taking pictures of him and his family while opening a property for a 

new tenant.  Deputy arrived and spoke with the subject who thought the complainant was trespassing.  

Everything has been worked out. 

 

KILO ZONE  

 
9000 Block of Kings Highway   Property Damage  11-09-2020 

   Complainant came to the Sheriff’s Office to report that his house was being shot by paintballs.  Case 

under investigation. 

7000 Block of Monroe Drive   Shots Fired   11-11-2020 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots fired in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and checked sur-

rounding area.  Deputy was unable to hear any shots being fired or locate a suspect. 

17000 Block of Nanzatico Lane  Property Damage  11-11-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone taking his JD Gator and drove it into a ditch and left it abandoned.  

Complainant also advised that the suspect drove through his bean field and did some damage.  Com-

plainant wanted the call to be on file in case it happens again.  No suspects currently. 

Kings Highway/Barbara’s Way  Suspicious Person  11-11-2020 

   Complainant advised of seeing a subject walking in the middle of the road.  Deputy located the subject 

in the median of the road, subject lived close by and was walking home. 

8000 Block of Mamie’s Place   Suspicious Activity  11-12-2020 

   Complainant advised that she was awakened by her garage door opening.  Complainant checked the 

garage and everything seemed to be okay.  Deputy arrived and checked the area around the house.  Eve-

rything appears okay.  Deputy advised there may be a problem with the garage opener. 

8000 Block of Hobson Lane   Shots Fired   11-12-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone shooting in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and was unable to 

hear or locate any shots being fired. 

8000 Block of Clare Street   Fraud    11-13-2020 

   Complainant advised that they received a phone call from a virus company requesting money.  Case 

under investigation  

    
   *Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID-19 

period.* 
 
Please remember to remove any valuables from your vehicle and keep your vehicles locked. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

17000 Block Cooks Place   Vandalism    11-16-2020 

 Complainant advised that someone attempted to break into her vehicle and 

has done some damage. 

 

13000 Block of Union Drive  Fraud     11-17-2020 

 Complainant advised a receiving a call from someone stating they were 

with Amazon Prime.  Complainant realized this was a scam.  No monetary loss. 

 

6000 Block of Mill Flats Lane  Fraud     11-18-2020 

 Complainant advised he received a call stating they were with IRS.  Suspect 

stated they had a warrant of arrest.  Complainant realized this was a scam.  No 

monetary loss. 

 

4000 Block of Deep Cove Landing Fraud     11-19-2020 

 Complainant advised of a family member’s information was used for 

unemployment benefits.  No benefits were issued and no financial loss. 

 

16000 Block of Gateway Lane  Vehicle Damage   11-19-2020 

 Complainant parked their rental car at the hotel and upon return found the 

front had been hit by another vehicle.  Information taken for an insurance report.   

 

 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

November 15 – November 21, 2020 

942 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



SIERRA ZONE 

Caledon Road/Fairview Drive  Larceny    11-15-2020 

 Complainant advised of a scooter that was stolen.  The scooter was located 

and returned. 

 

11000 Block of Hopyard Drive  Vandalism    11-16-2020 

 Complainant advised that someone threw a pumpkin at their garage door. 

 

5000 Block of Nellie Lane   Suspicious Activity   11-16-2020 

 Complainant advised of two subjects knocking on their door and trying to 

enter the residence.  Subject left in a loud vehicle. 

 

Potomac Landing/Marineview Road Suspicious Vehicle   11-19-2020 

 Complainant advised of a black older model Chevrolet with some damage 

located near the pond.  The vehicle was located and the driver was identified as a 

health care provider trying to locate a nearby home.   

 

11000 Block of Emerald Drive  Fraud     11-20-2020 

 Complainant advised their computer was hacked and accounts locked.  No 

loss of funds.   

KILO ZONE 

Dollar Tree     Disorderly    11-17-2020 

 Complainant advised a customer entered the store and refused to put a 

mask on while in the store.  The associate of the store offered a mask to the 

customer, but he still refused.  He was refused service and became irate. 

 

8000 Block of Harrison Drive  Fraud     11-18-2020 

 Complainant found fraudulent inquires on his credit report.  There was no 

financial loss at this time. 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

17000 Block Cromwell Place  Suspicious Activity   11-22-2020 

 Complainant advised that juveniles were going around knocking on doors 

and setting off car alarms.  Deputy was unable to locate the juveniles. 

 

McDonald’s Restaurant   Disturbance    11-23-2020 

 Complainant advised of a person being disorderly in the business.  Deputy 

arrived and spoke with the subject.  Subject left the business. 

 

Walmart     Property Damage   11-25-2020 

 Complainant advised of a credit card machine being damaged.  The card 

reader on the key machine had been knocked loose.  The machine was not 

accessed.  No loss currently. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

8000 Block of Maple Ridge Court Property Damage   11-22-2020 

 Complainant advised of someone breaking into his house.  The complainant 

stated the house was ransacked and the water was left on.  Case under 

investigation. 

 

6000 Block of Passapatanzy Drive Fraud     11-25-2020 

 Complainant advised that someone tried to use her credit card to order 

from Walmart.  No monetary loss. 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

November 22 – November 28, 2020 

962 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



5000 Block of Caledon Road  Property Damage   11-25-2020 

 Complainant advised of someone attempting to steal his bench.  Virginia 

State Police handled. 

 

KILO ZONE 

12000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Property Damage   11-22-2020 

 Complainant advised that someone has shot at his RV in his yard.  Deputy 

arrived and viewed the damages.   

 

7-Eleven Edgehill    Robbery    11-23-2020 

 Complainant advised of two males that robbed the business.  Case under 

Investigation. 

 

11000 Block of Beechwood Lane Larceny    11-23-2020 

 Complainant advised of someone stealing a hedge trimmer from their yard.  

Complainant later advised the trimmer was located. 

 

Fas Mart Kings Highway   Robbery    11-23-2020 

 Complainant advised of a male subject that robbed the business.  Case 

under investigation. 

 

Shiloh Baptist Church   Fraud     11-24-2020 

 Complainant received a fraudulent email from the Pastor requesting her to 

purchase Ebay gift cards.  Complainant realized this was a scam.  No monetary 

loss. 

 

Sheetz Kings Highway   Loitering    11-27-2020 

 Complainant advised of three males and two females loitering around the 

gas pumps.  They were asked to leave and refused.  Deputy arrived as the males 

were leaving.  Deputy advised the females to leave also. 

 

17000 Block of Kings Highway  B&E     11-27-2020 

 Complainant advised that someone broke into her house while she was at 

work.  There are items missing.  Case under investigation. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
4000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  B&E    11-29-2020 

   Alarm company advised of a possible burglary in a business.  Case is under investigation. 

Food Lion      Illegal Dumping  11-29-2020 

   Complainant advised of subject that was throwing trash in the Food Lion dumpsters.  Upon 

deputy’s arrival the subject was not located. 

Goodwill     Suspicious Person  12-01-2020 

   Deputy noticed a male running behind the Goodwill.  The deputy located the male who stated 

that he was just out jogging.   

12000 Block of Meadow Way  Property Damage  12-02-2020 

   Complainant advised of finding that their Christmas lights by the window had been cut.  Case 

is under investigation. 

16000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Fraud    12-03-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone applying for a loan in a family member’s name who is 

deceased.  Case is under investigation. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
Kings Hwy/Burnley Lane   Suspicious Vehicle  11-30-2020 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle.  Deputy spoke with the occupants and they were 

taking pictures of a storm that was coming.   

Hawser Drive/McCarthy Drive  Suspicious Vehicle  12-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of a black sedan parked in the cul-de-sac and the alarm is going off.  The 

vehicle has been vandalized and the juveniles located.  The juveniles were returned to their 

parents. 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

November 29 – December 5, 2020 

953 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



3000 Block of Red Gate Lane   Suspicious Vehicle  12-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of a blue Ford in the area of the mailboxes.  Complainant advised that 

the mailbox was opened and believes they may have taken some mail.  Deputy to increase 

patrols in the area. 

    

KILO ZONE  

 
SRT Auto Sales    Theft From MV  12-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone that has taken the catalyic converters from five vehicles.  

Case is under investigation. 

Family Dollar Store    Suspicious Person  12-03-2020 

   Complainant advised of a subject in the parking lot who refuses to leave.  Employee is unable 

to close the store until the subject leaves.  Deputy spoke to the subject.  Subject is selling the 

vehicle and waiting for the person.  All vehicles have left the parking lot. 
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